
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 

 

 
CS/NG 

 
6 November 2013 

 
Nicola Gittins on 01352 702345 
nicola.gittins@flintshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on TUESDAY, 12TH NOVEMBER, 
2013 at 2.00 PM to consider the following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive any declarations of interests from Members. 
 

4 COUNCIL MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 23 October 
2013. 

Public Document Pack



5 CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  
 

6 PETITIONS  
 

7 NOTICE OF MOTION  
 

8 QUESTIONS  

 To note the answers to any questions submitted in accordance with County 
Council Standing Order No. 9.4(A). 
 

9 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS ON COMMITTEE MINUTES  

 The Minute Books, Edition 3, has been circulated to Members.  Members are 
now entitled to ask questions on these minutes, subject to certain limitations, 
and answers will be provided at the meeting.  Members are requested to bring 
to the meeting their copy of the Minute Book.  Any questions must have been 
received by the Democracy and Governance Manager prior to the close of 
business on 6 November 2013. 
 

10 UPDATE OF AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE (Pages 7 - 16) 

 Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services enclosed. 
 

11 CONSULTATION BY THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR 
WALES (IRPW) (Pages 17 - 26) 

 Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services enclosed.  
 

12 SINGLE STATUS IMPLEMENTATION PLAN  

 Verbal Update by the Chief Executive and Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development 

 



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
23 OCTOBER 2013 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Flintshire County Council of Flintshire County 
Council held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Wednesday, 
23 October 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Carolyn Thomas (Chair) 
Councillors: Alex Aldridge, Bernie Attridge, Glyn Banks, Haydn Bateman, 
Marion Bateman, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, Clive Carver, David Cox, 
Peter Curtis, Ron Davies, Glenys Diskin, Rosetta Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, 
Andy Dunbobbin, Carol Ellis, David Evans, Jim Falshaw, Veronica Gay, 
Robin Guest, Ron Hampson, Cindy Hinds, Ray Hughes, Hilary Isherwood, 
Joe Johnson, Christine Jones, Kevin Jones, Richard Jones, Stella Jones, 
Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, Richard Lloyd, Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, 
Ann Minshull, Billy Mullin, Mike Peers, Neville Phillips, Mike Reece, 
Gareth Roberts, Ian Roberts, Aaron Shotton, Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-
Mortimer, David Williams, David Wisinger, Arnold Woolley and Matt Wright 
 
APOLOGIES: 
Councillors: Amanda Bragg, Helen Brown, Adele Davies-Cooke, Alan Diskin, 
Chris Dolphin, Brian Dunn, Ted Evans, Alison Halford, George Hardcastle, 
Dennis Hutchinson, Rita Johnson, Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe, Hilary McGuill, 
Tim Newhouse, Tony Sharps, Ian Smith, Owen Thomas and Sharon Williams 
Director of Lifelong Learning 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
Chief Executive, Director of Community Services, Director of Environment, Head 
of Legal & Democratic Services, Democracy & Governance Manager and 
Committee Officers 
 
Policy & Performance Manager (for minute number 49) 
Member Engagement Manager (for minute number 52) 
 
 

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

47. COUNCIL MINUTES 
 

The min
[...]


had been approved by the Constitution Committee prior to submission to full 
Council. 

 
As Chair of the Constitution Committee, Councillor Robin Guest proposed 

that the Council support the recommendation in the report and thanked the 
Member Engagement Manager and his team for facilitating the Overview & 
Scrutiny process with involvement by all Council Members.  He went on to thank 
Cabinet Members for their recognition of the work carried out by Overview & 
Scrutiny and reminded Members of the value of their contribution to the Overview 
& Scrutiny process by submitting topics of interest.  The proposal was seconded 
by Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer. 

 
Councillor Matt Wright thanked Members of the Environment & Scrutiny 

Committee and spoke about the positive relationship with Cabinet on the timing 
of policies, for example the Speed Limit Review. 

 
In thanking Members of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee, Councillor Carol Ellis referred to the meeting which had been held to 
consider proposals put forward by the Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board.  
She said that this was the first time that such a meeting had been opened up to 
all Council Members, adding that the concerns raised at that meeting about the 
impact on hospital beds from the closure of community hospital beds had 
increased. 

 
Councillor Mike Peers spoke of the importance of effective chairmanship 

of committees and thanked Councillor Ian Roberts, Chair of the Lifelong Learning 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee who had arranged for an item he requested to be 
considered by that Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report for the 2012/13 municipal year be 
approved. 
 

52. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There was one member of the press in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.15 am) 
 
 

   

 Chair  
 

Page 6



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

DATE: 
 

TUESDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

UPDATE OF ARTICLE 7 OF CONSTITUTION ON 
AUDIT COMMITTEE ROLE 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 For Council to approve changes to the Audit Committee role 

contained in Article 7 of the Council Constitution. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 Article 7 of the Constitution deals with the Audit Committee and 
paragraph 7.01 details its role. 
 

2.02 The role of the Audit Committee was updated last year to reflect the 
changes introduced by the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 
that came into effect in May 2012. However, at that time the 
remainder of the role was not reviewed and has not been reviewed for 
some years.  
 

2.03 It is considered good practice to review the role of the Audit 
Committee on a regular basis particularly as the areas of its 
responsibility have widened considerably. 
 

2.04 A full review has now taken place to reflect current practice.  The 
review was reported to the Audit Committee meeting of 30 July 2013 
and to the Constitution Committee at its meeting on the 16 October 
2013.  Attached as appendix A is the revised wording following 
consideration by those committees. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 The main changes are:- 
 

• The role of the committee is clarified in terms of financial 
affairs. 

• The work of the committee is specified for risk management, 
corporate governance, treasury management and 
collaborations. 

• The review of the Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy, Fraud 
Response Plan and Whistleblowing Policy is included. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 7



• Reports from other regulatory bodies are included. 

• Approval of the Internal Audit Charter, the receipt of the Annual 
Report and the monitoring of performance indicators is included 

• A strengthening of reporting on the implementation of audit 
recommendations. 

• From the Local Government Measure, the ability of the 
committee to require the presence of a member or officer 
(previously ‘request’). 

• The frequency of meetings as laid down by the Local 
Government Measure – at least once a year, but as many as 
the committee wants. 

• The training requirements for the committee. 

• The need for the committee to act apolitically is stated. 
 

3.02 The current wording of Article 7 states that the Audit Committee will 
keep its terms of reference under annual review and propose any 
amendment to the County Council.  This wording predates 
amendments made to Article 19.02 of the Constitution whereby some 
amendments can now be made to the Constitution without the need 
for a report to County Council.  This is where there is consultation with 
the Chair of the Constitution Committee and the political Group 
Leaders and none of them require the proposed change to be 
reported to County Council.  Whilst it is proposed to have annual 
reviews of Audit Committee’s role it is suggested that to avoid delay in 
implementing changes these should not automatically have to be 
referred to County Council.  Instead in future any changes should be 
subject to the normal provisions in Article 19.02 whereby minor or 
consequential changes can be made following consultation with the 
Chair of the Constitution Committee and Group Leaders if none of 
them require the matter to be considered by Council. 
  

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 The Council is requested to approve the changes to Article 7 set out in 
appendix A. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None as a result of this report. 
 
 
 

Page 8



8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 None. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 With the Constitution Committee of the 16 October 
[...]
ntract 
procedure rules and all other corporate directions concerning financial control.  

 

• Review and assure the Treasury Management Strategy and Policy and consider 
quarterly updates on Treasury Management and make appropriate 
recommendations / observations to the Cabinet. 

 
E.    General  
 

• Require the attendance at the Committee of any officer or member, or the 
submission of a report from any officer, to provide further explanation in 
connection with any of the above terms of reference.  

 

• Evaluate the committee’s own performance, both of individual members and 
collectively, on a regular basis. 

Page 14



 

• The Committee must meet at least once a year and must also do so if the 
Council decides or if at least a third of the committee’s members require a 
meeting. Beyond those requirements the committee can meet whenever it likes. 

 
The Audit committee will keep the above terms of reference under annual review. 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

DATE: 
 

TUESDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

CONSULTATION BY THE INDEPENDENT 
REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES (IRPW) 

 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To consider the Council’s response to consultation by the IRPW on its 

draft annual report for 2014/15. 
 

1.02 To inform Council of changes to payments to co-opted members. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The IRPW determines the allowances payable to Members.  It 
consults on its proposed annual report prior to issuing each year’s 
report. 
 

2.02 On the 1 October 2013 the Council received the IRPW draft annual 
report for 2014/15 for consultation purposes.  Responses to the 
consultation need to be received by the IRPW no later than the 26 
November 2013.  A copy of the draft report has been placed in 
Member Services and in each of the Group Rooms. 
 

2.03 A report on the consultation document was submitted to the 
Constitution Committee meeting on the 16 October 2013.  At that 
meeting the separate proposals by the IRPW were considered in turn 
and the committee’s views established.  It was also agreed that the 
Democracy & Governance Manager would prepare a draft response 
and consult with the Committee Chair and the Leader of the Council 
on it. 
 

2.04 On the 1 November 2013 the IRPW issued a supplemental report in 
respect of payments to co-opted members (Appendix 1).  The 
determinations in that supplemental report are to take effect on the 
1 January 2014.  These proposals had been the subject of separate 
consultation between the 1 August 2013 and 26 September 2013. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 This year’s draft report follows the IRPW visiting each of the 22 
principal authorities to discuss how its determinations are working in 
practice and what matters it should consider for this annual report and 

Agenda Item 11

Page 17



for the future.  The IRPW spent the 25 April 2013 meeting various 
groups of Members and officers of Flintshire. 
 

3.02 The first proposed change the IRPW are consulting on is to increase 
basic allowance in 2014/15 from the current £13,175 to £13,300 p.a.  
In the last 3 years there has been a reduction in funding for local 
authorities and a freeze on public sector pay.  Therefore the Panel 
had determined that during that period it would inappropriate to 
increase allowances.  However, given the modest relaxation in the 
constraints on public sector pay this year, the Panel is proposing to 
increase basic allowance by less than 1% from spring 2014.  In 
relation to this proposed change the Constitution Committee agreed 
that this should only be proposed on the basis NJC staff are receiving 
at least the same percentage increase. 
 

3.03 The second proposed change relates to the payments to Leader, 
Deputy Leader and other Cabinet members.  Whilst these amounts 
continue to vary according to the size of population served by a 
Council, this variation is proposed to be narrowed.  Flintshire is in the 
middle of the three population groups and the Panel propose to 
increase the amount paid to the Leader by £500 p.a., that to the 
Deputy Leader by £40 p.a. and that to Cabinet members by £220 p.a.  
There are smaller increases for the small number of larger authorities 
and larger increases for those authorities with smaller populations 
than Flintshire. These proposed changes in differentials are rather 
minor.  The Constitution Committee were of the view that this should 
only be proposed where the workforce were having a 1% or more 
increase in their pay. 
 

3.04 The third proposed change is a more significant one in that it is giving 
local choice to each County Council to choose which of three salary 
bands to pay each individual Committee Chair.  At present all 
Committee Chairs receive the same extra payment for their added 
responsibility.  It is proposed that in future this will be either £8,700, 
£6,700 or £4,700 as determined by each individual authority for each 
individual Chair.  At present the uplift on basic allowance amounts to 
£8,735 p.a.  The Constitution Committee agreed with this proposed 
change. 
 

3.05 The next proposed change is to increase the amount paid to the 
Leader of what the IRPW calls the largest ‘opposition group’.  It is 
proposed that this increase on basic salary would be £8,700 p.a. 
whereas at present it is only £3,745 p.a.  In paragraph 3.14 of its draft 
report the Panel indicate that they take the view that the payment for 
this position is important for local democracy.  In relation to this 
proposed change the Constitution Committee was of the view that 
there should be greater local choice and that it be left to individual 
authorities to decide how this amount should be awarded to the 
Leaders of the groups not represented on the Cabinet. 
 

Page 18



3.06 The Panel also proposes to introduce more flexibility and local choice 
for the amount paid to Civic Heads and Deputy Civic Heads.  As with 
Committee Chairs it is proposed that Councils can choose the level of 
payment from three bands of payment.  The middle of these bands is 
the nearest to our current payments and would result in an increase of 
£125 p.a. for the Chair but a reduction of £625 p.a. for the Vice Chair.  
The top band would be an increase of £2,625 p.a. for the Chair and 
£1,375 p.a. for the Vice Chair.  The Constitution Committee welcomed 
this proposal for more flexibility and local choice in payments to Civic 
Heads and deputy Civic Heads. 
 

3.07 In the draft report the Panel makes clear that all Councillors should be 
provided with adequate telephone and e-mail facilities and electronic 
access to appropriate information without cost to the individual 
Member.  At the Constitution Committee this was noted. 
 

3.08 The draft report proposes to remove the current maximum 
reimbursement for an overnight stay in Cardiff (£120) and for all such 
overnight stays outside of London for the maximum to be £95.  The 
draft report explains that this brings payable rates in line with Welsh 
Government rates.  The Constitution Committee agreed with this 
proposal. 
 

3.09 The draft annual report makes no proposals to change the limit of 18 
on a number of so called ‘senior salaries’ which Flintshire can pay its 
members who have special responsibilities.  This represents 25.7% of 
the Council membership when for other smaller Councils it can be as 
high as 50%.  At the consultation meeting in April representations 
were made to the IRPW to increase this limit.  At the Constitution 
Committee meeting it was agreed that representations should be 
made to increase the number of Flintshire Councillors eligible for 
‘senior salaries’ as there was no good reason for the discrepancy in 
the proportion of members between the larger authorities such as 
Flintshire and a small authority. 
 

3.10 To assist Council in its consideration of how to respond to consultation 
on the draft annual report Appendix 2 sets out a proposed response. 
 

3.11 In relation to co-opted members these parts of the draft report have 
been introduced with effect from the 1 January 2014.  Whilst the 
eligibility being widened to include working groups is welcomed the 
other determinations increase the complexity of an already complex 
area.  They will also lead to a lack of transparency and to different co-
opted members being paid differently.  Council is asked to agree that 
the Democracy & Governance Manager be the appropriate officer for 
the purposes of the determinations in paragraph 4(i) and (iii) of 
Appendix 1.  
 

 
 

Page 19



4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 For Council to agree or amend Appendix 2 as the Council’s response 
to consultation on the draft annual report for 2014/15. 
 

4.02 For the Democracy & Governance Manager to be the appropriate 
officer for the purposes of the determinations in paragraph 4 (i) and 
(iii) of the Appendix 1. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 The existing budget provision for Members’ allowances should be 
sufficient to cover the proposals in the draft annual report for 2014. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 With the Constitution Committee. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 With the Constitution Committee, Chair of Constitution Committee and 
Council Leader. 
 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 Appendix 1  -  IRPW Supplementary Report 
Appendix 2  -  draft response to the IRPW 
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

 Draft annual report for 2014. 
 
 

Page 20



 Contact Officer: Peter Evans 
Telephone:  01352 702
[...]
 local choice 

in relation to the payments to be made to Committee Chairs, Civic Heads and 
Deputy Civic Heads (determinations 3 and 6 in the draft annual report). 

 
2. In relation to the first and second determinations in the draft report relating to 

increases in basic allowance/salary and the payments to the Leader, Deputy 
Leader and other Cabinet members, the Council believes it would be inequitable 
for Members to receive a greater increase in their pay than the majority of 
Council staff and would only favour these increases if those staff on NJC terms 
and conditions were receiving at least a 1% increase in their pay. 

 
3. In relation to determination four in the draft report, the amount paid to the Leader 

of the so called largest opposition group, it is believed there should be more 
allowance made for local choice particularly as there can be a wide variety in 
local circumstances.  Flintshire’s situation is that there are four political groups 
not represented on the Cabinet with three of them exceeding the 10% of 
membership threshold but with there being very little difference in the size of 
those political groups.  It is believed it should be left to local choice to decide how 
to pay the Leaders of those three groups. 

 
4. The Council agrees with the proposal of removing the maximum reimbursement 

for an overnight stay in Cardiff so that for all overnight stays outside of London 
the maximum reimbursement would be £95. 

 
5. The draft annual report does not propose any increase in the number of 

Councillors who can be paid for having special responsibilities and therefore 
does not address the discrepancy between those Councils who have a larger 
number of Councillors (such as Flintshire) and those that do not (such as Isle of 
Anglesey).  Only 25.7% of Flintshire’s membership can receive payments for 
their special responsibilities whereas in Anglesey it is 50% and there is no good 
reason for this discrepancy. 

 
 

Page 25



Page 26

Minutes of the meeting


FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
12 NOVEMBER 2013 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Flintshire County Council of Flintshire County 
Council held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Tuesday, 
12 November 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Carolyn Thomas (Chair) 
Councillors: Alex Aldridge, Bernie Attridge, Glyn Banks, Haydn Bateman, 
Chris Bithell, Amanda Bragg, Derek Butler, Clive Carver, David Cox, 
Peter Curtis, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke, Glenys Diskin, Ian Dunbar, 
Brian Dunn, Carol Ellis, David Evans, Veronica Gay, Robin Guest, 
Alison Halford, Ron Hampson, George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, 
Hilary Isherwood, Joe Johnson, Rita Johnson, Christine Jones, Kevin Jones, 
Richard Jones, Stella Jones, Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, Brian Lloyd, 
Richard Lloyd, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, Hilary McGuill, Ann Minshull, 
Billy Mullin, Tim Newhouse, Mike Peers, Neville Phillips, Mike Reece, 
Gareth Roberts, Tony Sharps, Aaron Shotton, Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-
Mortimer, David Wisinger, Arnold Woolley and Andy Dunbobbin 
 
APOLOGIES:  
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Helen Brown, Chris Dolphin, Rosetta Dolphin, 
Ted Evans, Jim Falshaw, Dennis Hutchinson, Nancy Matthews, Ian Smith, 
Owen Thomas, David Williams and Matt Wright  
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   
Chief Executive, Head of Legal & Democratic Services, Head of Finance, 
Democracy & Governance Manager, Head of Internal Audit and Team Manager, 
Committee Services  
 

57. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
 The Chair confirmed that none had been received.   
 

58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services advised that all Members had 
a personal interest in agenda item number 11 – Consultation by the Independent 
Remuneration Panel for Wales (IRPW). 
 
 On agenda item number 12 – Single Status Implementation Plan, the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services said the same declarations of interest 
would be recorded as those at County Council on 29 October 2013.  
 

59. COUNCIL MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 2013 were submitted. 
 
Councillor Richard Jones asked if there was a response to the question on 

collaborative projects and whether there were any new projects where the three 
stage reporting Protocol which had been adopted had not been followed.  The 



 

Chief Executive responded that he would follow that up and guidance would be 
re-issued.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

60. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

A copy of the Chair’s communications had been circulated to all Members 
before the meeting. 
 

61. PETITIONS 
 

No petitions were submitted. 
 

62. NOTICE OF MOTION 
 

The Chair confirmed that no Notices of Motion had been received. 
 

63. QUESTIONS 
 

The following questions had been submitted by Councillor Tony Sharps: 
 

(1) How many homes could be built on the sites for residential 
development allocated in the UDP that have not as yet received 
planning permission? 

 
(2) How many homes have received planning permission but have not 

yet been developed? 
 

A copy of the responses to the questions, provided by the Deputy Leader 
of the Council and Cabinet Member for Environment, was circulated to all 
Members before the start of the meeting.  A copy of the response is attached at 
Appendix 1 to the minutes.  
 

64. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS ON COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

The Chair confirmed that no questions had been received. 
 

65. UPDATE OF AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced the report which 
detailed the proposed changes to the Audit Committee role contained in Article 7 
of the Council Constitution.  
 
 A review of the Committee’s role had taken place and been reported to the 
Audit Committee on 30 July 2013 and Constitution Committee on 16 October 
2013.  The revised wording following consideration by those Committees was 
attached at Appendix A to the report. 
 
 The main changes were: 



 

 

• The role of the Committee was clarified in terms of financial affairs 

• The work of the Committee was specified for risk management, 
corporate governance, treasury management and collaborations 

• The review of the Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy, Fraud 
Response Plan and Whistleblowing Policy was included 

• Reports from other regulatory bodies were included 

• Approval of the Internal Audit Charter, the receipt of the Annual 
Report and the monitoring of performance indicators was included 

• A strengthening of reporting on the implementation of audit 
recommendations 

• From the Local Government Measure, the ability of the Committee 
to require the presence of a Member or officer (previously ‘request’) 

• The frequency of meetings as laid down by the Local Government 
Measure – at least once a year, but as many as the Committee 
wanted 

• The training requirements for the Committee 

• The need for the Committee to act apolitically was stated 
 

Councillor Bernie Attridge proposed that the County Council support the 
recommendation outlined in the report which was seconded by Councillor Alison 
Halford. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the changes to Article 7 set out in Appendix A to the report be approved. 
 

66. CONSULTATION BY THE INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR 
WALES (IRPW) 
 

The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced the report which 
outlined a draft response to consultation by the Independent Remuneration Panel 
for Wales (IPRW) on its draft annual report for 2014/15. 
 
 A report on the consultation document was submitted to the Constitution 
Committee on 16 October 2013 and their views were reflected in the report 
before Members.   
 
 On 1 November 2013 the IRPW issued a supplemental report in respect of 
payments to co-opted members, details of which were included in Appendix 1 to 
the report.  The determinations in that supplement report were to take effect on 1 
January 2014. 
 

It was agreed at the meeting of Constitution Committee that the 
Democracy and Governance Manager would prepare a draft response to the 
consultation document which was attached as Appendix 2 to the report. 

 
Details of the proposed changes of the IRPW were outlined by the 

Democracy and Governance Manager as: 
 

• An increase of basic allowance for Members in 2014/15 from 
£13,175 to £13,300 p.a. 



 

• An increase in payment to the Leader by £500 p.a. 

• An increase in payment to the Deputy Leader by £40 p.a. 

• An increase in payment to Cabinet Members by £220 p.a. 

• Local choice to be given to each County Council to choose which of 
three salary bands to pay each individual Committee Chair.  It was 
proposed it would be either £8,700, £6,700 of £4,700 p.a.  At 
present, all Committee Chairs received the same extra payment of 
£8,735 for their added responsibility  

 
On paragraph 3.05 of the report which detailed the proposed increase to 

the amount paid to the Leader of the largest so called opposition group, the 
Democracy and Governance manager apologised for an error contained in the 
report which read that that post would receive an increase from £3,745 p.a. to 
£8,700 p.a.  This was incorrect and the allowance for that post would decrease 
slightly.  He therefore suggested that paragraph 3 of the proposed response 
should be excluded.   
 
 Also proposed by the IRPW was: 
 

• Local choice in payments to Civic Heads and deputy Civic Heads 

• Removal of the current maximum reimbursement for an overnight stay 
in Cardiff (£120) – the maximum for all such overnight stays outside of 
London to be £95 

 
The draft annual report made no proposals to change the limit of 18 on a 

number of ‘senior salaries’ which Flintshire could pay its members who had 
special responsibilities.  This represented 25.7% of the Council membership 
when for other Councils it could be as high as 50%. 

 
On co-opted members, Members were asked to agree that the Democracy 

and Governance Manager be the appropriate officer for the purposes of the 
determinations outlined in 4(i) and 4(iii) of Appendix 1. 
 

Councillor Bernie Attridge proposed that the County Council support the 
recommendation outlined in the report which was seconded by Councillor Robin 
Guest. 
 
 Councillor Aaron Shotton moved an amendment to the proposed Council’s 
response for point 1 to read “The Council expresses concern about the two 
proposed changes to introduce more local choice in relation to the payments to 
be made to Committee Chairs, Civic Heads and Deputy Civic Heads.  One of the 
most important features of the Councillors’ allowance system in Wales is that it is 
independent of those who receive those allowances.  Greater local choice on the 
level of allowances could therefore give rise to the appearance of a conflict of 
interest and should be rejected”.  He felt it was not appropriate for Council to 
determine what should be paid to such postholders.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Alex Aldridge. 
 

Councillor Attridge wished to withdraw his original proposal of the 
recommendation.  Councillor Guest, who had seconded the proposal, however 
did not withdraw and it therefore remained.   

 



 

A number of Members spoke in support of the amendment proposed by 
Councillor Shotton. 
 

As Chairman of the Constitution Committee, Councillor Guest explained 
that the Committee strongly supported the proposal and he felt the IRPW had got 
the balance right of allowing local choice where it was needed, for example, 
being aware of the workload of individual Chairs.  He emphasised that the IRPW 
would make the final decision and what was before Members was a response to 
consultation.  

 
On being put to the vote, the amendment was CARRIED and became the 

substantive motion. 
 
Councillor Clive Carver asked if there happened to be two groups with the 

same number of members would the increase on basic allowance be shared.  
The Democracy and Governance Manager said that if that arose he would seek 
clarification from the IRPW. 

 
On being put to the vote, the substantive motion was CARRIED. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the Council’s response to consultation on the draft annual report for 

2014/15 be as follows: 
 

1. The Council expresses concern about the two proposed changes to 
introduce more local choice in relation to the payments to be made to 
Committee Chairs, Civic Heads and Deputy Civic Heads (determinations 3 
and 6 in the draft annual report).  One of the most important features of the 
Councillors’ allowance in Wales is that it is independent of those who 
receive those allowances.  Greater local choice on the level of allowances 
could therefore give rise to the appearance of a conflict of interest and 
should be rejected. 

2. In relation to the first and second determinations in the draft report relating 
to increases in basic allowances/salary and the payments to the Leader, 
Deputy Leader and other Cabinet members, the Council believes it would 
be inequitable for Members to receive a greater increase in their pay than 
the majority of Council staff and would only favour these increases if those 
staff on NJC terms and conditions were receiving at least a 1% increase in 
their pay. 

3. The Council agrees with the proposal of removing the maximum 
reimbursement for an overnight stay in Cardiff so that for all overnight 
stays outside of London the maximum reimbursement would be £95. 

4. The draft annual report does not propose any increase in the number of 
Councillors who can be paid for having special responsibilities and 
therefore does not address the discrepancy between those Councils who 
have a larger number of Councillors (such as Flintshire) and those that do 
not (such as Isle of Anglesey).  Only 25.7% of Flintshire’s membership can 
receive payments for their special responsibilities whereas in Anglesey it is 
50% and there is no good reason for this discrepancy.  

 



 

(b) That the Democracy and Governance Manager be the appropriate officer 
for the purposes of the determinations in paragraph 4(i) and (iii) of  
Appendix 1 

 
67. SINGLE STATUS IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 

 
The Chief Executive updated the situation following the recent Special 

Meeting (29 October 2013). 
 
The Trade Unions were requesting permission from their national offices to 

ballot their members on the proposals and it was hoped approval would be given 
shortly which would enable the ballot to take place in early 2014. 

 
The target date for employees receiving their individual letters was week 

commencing 2 December 2013 and a staff communication update had been sent 
out that day.  The implementation date of Single Status was 1 April 2014. 

 
Members would be kept informed of the exact date that the letters would 

be sent to employees and would receive information on how to deal with any 
queries and details of where employees should be signposted to. 

 
Managers had attended meetings to provide them with details on how to 

deal with any queries from employees following receipt of the letters. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the verbal update be received. 
 

68. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There was one member of the press in attendance. 
 
 
 

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 2.45 pm) 
 
 

   

 Chair  
 



 

APPENDIX 1 
 

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

12th November 2013 
 
 
 
Question by Councillor Tony Sharps 
 
In preparation for the Local Development Plan please could the following 
information be provided :- 
 
1. How many homes could be built on sites for residential development allocated 

in the UDP that have not as yet received planning permission? 
 
Answer 

 
1,638 based on the indicative yields shown in the UDP. 
  

 
2. How many homes have received planning permission but have not yet been 

developed? 
 
Answer 
 
Number of dwellings with planning permission but not started April 2013 :- 
 
a) Large sites – 3,467  
 
b) Small sites – 323 
 
Total - 3,790 
 
 


